12.6.other reserves; 

12.7.retained result – profit/loss. 

13. The amount of the authorized capital shall be equal to the aggregate amount of the nominal 

values of all shares subscribed for in the Company. 

14. The authorized capital of the Company is 1 059 282 833.04 Euro (one billion fifty nine 

million two hundred eighty two thousand eight hundred thirty three Euros and four cents). It is divided 

into 3 657 492 (three million six hundred fifty seven thousand four hundred ninety two) shares. The 

nominal value per share is EUR 289.62 (two hundred eighty nine Euros and sixty two cents).  
15. All shares of the Company are of one class, i.e. ordinary registered shares  

16. The Company’s shares are book-entry shares. The shares are recorded by way of entries in 

private securities accounts. The private securities accounts of the Company shareholders are managed